

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

JOHN DOE,	)	
	)	
	)	
Petitioner,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-2069 (TSC)
	)	
GEN. JAMES N. MATTIS,	)	
in his official capacity as SECRETARY	)	
OF DEFENSE,	)	
	)	
Respondent.	)	

---

**RESPONDENT’S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER’S**  
**RESPONSE TO FACTUAL RETURN**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. THE PRESIDENT’S CONCLUSION THAT THE USE OF FORCE AGAINST ISIL IS AUTHORIZED IS JUSTIFIED BY THE FACTS..... 1

II. THE PRESIDENT’S CONCLUSION, SUPPORTED BY CONGRESS, THAT FORCE IS AUTHORIZED IS ENTITLED TO WIDE DEFERENCE ..... 4

III. THE EXECUTIVE’S AUTHORITY TO DETAIN ISIL FIGHTERS CAPTURED ABROAD IN A WARZONE APPLIES TO U.S. CITIZENS ..... 11

CONCLUSION..... 15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	5
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	5
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	6
<i>Chicago &amp; S. Air Lines v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	5
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	13
<i>DaCosta v. Laird</i> , 471 F.2d 1146 (2d Cir. 1973).....	9
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	8
<i>El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Ex Parte Endo</i> , 323 U.S. 283 (1944).....	12, 13
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	11
<i>Fleming v. Page</i> , 50 U.S. 603 (1850).....	7
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	5
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>vacated</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	passim
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	5
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013).....	15
<i>Howe v. Smith</i> , 452 U.S. 473 (1981).....	12
<i>Hussain v. Obama</i> , 718 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946) .....	11
<i>Khan v. Obama</i> , 655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10

*Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.*,  
 511 U.S. 244 (1994)..... 13

*Lichter v. United States*,  
 334 U.S. 742 (1948)..... 7

*Massachusetts v. Laird*,  
 451 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1971)..... 9

*Munaf v. Geren*,  
 553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 7

*Padilla v. Hanft*,  
 423 F.3d 386 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*Padilla v. Rumsfeld*,  
 352 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2003),  
*rev'd* 542 U.S. 426 (2004) ..... 13

*Parhat v. Gates*,  
 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 10

*People’s Mojahedin Org. of Iran v. U.S. Dept. of State*,  
 182 F.3d 17 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 7

*Sanchez-Espinosa v. Reagan*,  
 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 9

*Smith v. Obama*,  
 217 F.Supp.3d 283 (D.D.C. 2016),  
*appeal pending* No. 16-5377 (D.C. Cir.) ..... 5, 6

*Stewart v. Kahn*,  
 78 U.S. 493 (1870)..... 8

*The Prize Cases*,  
 67 U.S. 635 (1862)..... 11

*United States v. Cordova*,  
 806 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 13

*United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.*,  
 299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 7

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
 343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 8, 11

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1189..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 4001(a) ..... 12, 13, 14

18 U.S.C. § 4001(b)(1) ..... 13

50 U.S.C. §§ 811 *et seq.*..... 13

Pub. L. No. 92-128, 85 Stat. 347 (1971)..... 13

Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (“2001 AUMF”)..... passim

Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 (“2002 AUMF”)..... passim

Pub. L. No. 112-81, 125 Stat. 1298 (“2012 NDAA”)..... 2, 7, 8

Pub. L. No. 115-31, 131 Stat. 135 (2017)..... 8, 9

Pub. L. No. 115-91, 131 Stat. 1283 (2017) (“2018 NDAA”)..... 9

**Other Authorities**

*Al-Qaeda’s Resurgence in Iraq: A Threat to U.S. Interests*: Hearing Before the H. Comm. On Foreign Affairs, 113th Cong. 113-116 (2014) (testimony of Brett McGurk, Deputy Assistant Secretary for Iraq and Iran, Bureau of Near Eastern Affairs, U.S. Department of State) ..... 8

Letter from President Trump (Dec. 11, 2017) ..... 2

Letter from Susan Rice, Assistant to the President for Nat’l Sec. Affairs (July 25, 2014) ..... 4

United Nations Sec. Council, *Sec. Council Comm. Pursuant to Resolutions 1267 (1999), 1989 (2011) and 2253 (2015) Concerning Islamic State in Iraq and the Levant (Da’esh), Al-Qaida and Associated Individuals, Groups, Undertakings, and Entities*, Eighteenth Report of the Analytical Support and Sanctions Monitoring Team (July 19, 2016)..... 3, 4

United Nations Sec. Council, *Sec. Council Comm. Pursuant to Resolutions 1267 (1999), 1989 (2011) and 2253 (2015) Concerning Islamic State in Iraq and the Levant (Da’esh), Al-Qaida and Associated Individuals, Groups, Undertakings, and Entities*, Twenty-first Report of the Analytical Support and Sanctions Monitoring Team (January 26, 2018) ..... 3, 4

White House Report on the Legal and Policy Frameworks Guiding the United States’ Use of Military Force and Related National Security Operations (Dec. 2016) ..... 2
